SN-8 18.858 3 8 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7
SN-9 16.440 3 9 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

SN-10 14.572 None 3, 10 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

SN-11 13.086 3 10 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8,
9, 11

SN-12 11.874 10 11, 12 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,
8, 9

Due to the decrease in speed accompanied by an increase in the number of ships,
the increasing installation of scrubbers results in a steady rise in scrubber fixed costs as
speed decreases. The utilization of scrubbers varies under different emission regulations,
leading to differences in variable costs. As speed decreases, fuel consumption during the
navigation process consistently drops, driving an overall cost reduction.

4.5. Sensitivity Analysis of Sulfur Emission Control Areas and Open-Scrubber-Prohibited Areas

Distances under the four emission regulation scenarios change with the locations of
ports of call. Therefore, this subsection analyzes the impact of percentages of SECAs and
OSPAs on the overall sailing distance. The total sailing distance remains constant before
and after the changes to ensure a fair comparison. The results of the modified sailing
distances for the second and fourth emission regulation scenarios, which include SECAs,
are shown in Tables 10 and 11.

J. Mar. Sci. Eng. 2023, 11, 1849 15 of 24

Table 10. Optimal objective values for various increments of sulfur emission control areas.

Magnitude
of Change +10% +20% +30% +40% +50% +60% +70%

Scrubber
fixed costs 889,024 889,024 889,024 889,024 889,024 889,024 889,024

Scrubber
variable costs 2,930,799 2,930,799 2,930,799 2,930,799 2,930,799 2,930,799 2,930,799

Bunker costs 64,112,340 64,214,515 64,316,691 64,418,867 64,521,042 64,623,218 64,725,394
Optimal
objective 67,932,162 68,034,338 68,136,514 68,238,689 68,340,865 68,443,041 68,545,216

Without
scrubbers 107,709,905 108,990,461 110,271,016 111,551,571 112,832,127 114,112,682 115,393,237

Gap 36.9% 37.6% 38.2% 38.8% 39.4% 40% 40.6%

Table 11. Optimal objective values for various decrements of sulfur emission control areas.

Magnitude
of Change −10% −20% −30% −40% −50% −60% −70%

Scrubber
fixed costs 889,024 889,024 889,024 889,024 889,024 889,024 889,024

Scrubber
variable costs 2,930,799 2,930,799 2,930,799 2,930,799 2,930,799 2,930,799 2,930,799

Bunker costs 63,907,988 63,805,812 63,703,637 63,601,461 63,499,285 63,397,109 63,294,934
Optimal
objective 67,727,811 67,625,635 67,523,459 67,421,283 67,319,108 67,216,932 67,114,756

Without
scrubbers 105,148,795 103,868,239 102,587,684 101,307,129 100,026,573 98,746,018 97,465,462

Gap 35.6% 34.9% 34.2% 33.4% 32.7% 31.9% 31.1%

The results reveal a clear positive correlation between the increase in the percentage
of SECAs and overall operating costs. This is because the rise in SECAs leads to higher
operating costs for vessels that do not have scrubbers installed. The data from ships without
scrubbers indicates that due to the increase in SECAs, the voyage where ships can only use
LSFOs becomes longer, resulting in an overall rise in operating costs. Conversely, ships
can use marine fuel with 0.5% sulfur content in larger areas and have lower costs when
the proportion of SECAs decreases. However, when utilizing scrubbers, the increase in